ordinance no. 0-79-45

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 0-79-3] OF THE CONWAY MUNICIPAL CODE; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. (a) That the Enacting Clause of Ordinance 0-79-31 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS; THAT:

'Section 1: It is the purpose of this Ordinance to regulate the direct commercial distribution of certain explicit sexual material to young persons in order to aid parents in supervising and controlling the access of children to such material. The City Council finds that whatever social value such material may have for young persons can adequately be served by its availability to young persons through their parents."

Section 2. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Section 3. That there is hereby found and declared to be an immediate need for regulation in this area in order to protect the public health, safety, and welfare. It is, therefore, declared that an emergency exists and this Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in force and effect immediately upon and after its passage.

PASSED: Seplember // , 1979

APPROVED:

B. St. Winglit

ATTEST: